900626955 07/01/2021

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM657379

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY		06/29/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DTLR, INC.
Street Address:	7455 NEW RIDGE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE N
City:	HANOVER
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21076
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	SNEAKER VILLA, INC.
Street Address:	1926 ARCH STREET
City:	PHILADELPHIA
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19103
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5202656	I MATTER!		
Registration Number:	4723686	BELOW THE WAIST		
Registration Number:	4525399	HOME SEWN HS		
Registration Number:	4717301	NO BOYS ALLOWED		
Registration Number:	4717302	NO BOYS ALLOWED		
Registration Number:	4525296	GET FAME US		
Registration Number:	4561270	DH DENIM HOUSE CRAFTED TO PERFECTION		
Registration Number:	4392327	SNEAKER VILLA		
Registration Number:	4400154	GET FAME.US		
Registration Number:	4553488	HOME SEWN		
Registration Number:	4553489	HOME SEWN		
Registration Number:	4720661	WWW.RUVILLA.COM		
		TRADEMARK		

900626955 REEL: 007343 FRAME: 0056

OP \$465.00 5202656

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4712920	SNEAKER VILLA
Registration Number:	3588267	VILLA JOIN THE MOVEMENT
Registration Number:	2910244	DTLR
Registration Number:	2993764	YOUR FASHION YOUR LIFESTYLE!
Registration Number:	3439397	BASKETBALL BUC\$
Registration Number:	3637277	HOMEROOM HUDDLE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 1: 200 S. Truck St. Ste 17/

Address Line 1: 300 S. Tryon St., Ste 1700

Address Line 2: Attn: Moira Sheehan

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26133.015001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Moira Sheehan
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=DTLR - Trademark Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=DTLR - Trademark Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=DTLR - Trademark Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=DTLR - Trademark Release [Executed]#page4.tif source=DTLR - Trademark Release [Executed]#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is entered into as of June 29, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), between MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for certain agents and other secured parties (in such capacity, together with any successors and assigns, the "Grantee"), DTLR, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("DTLR") and SNEAKER VILLA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Sneaker Villa"; and together with DTLR, each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantee, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, previously was granted a security interest with respect to (i) the Collateral (as defined in the 2017 Trademark Agreement referenced below), including those trademarks as more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (such trademarks and other Collateral, the "2017 Trademark Collateral"), of Sneaker Villa pursuant to a Security Agreement for Trademarks, dated as of August 14, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, reaffirmed, amended and restated or modified from time to time, the "2017 Trademark Agreement"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the 2017 Trademark Agreement), made by Sneaker Villa, in favor of the Grantee, which agreement was recorded August 14, 2017, with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 006129, Frame 0439 and (ii) the Collateral (as defined in the 2010 Trademark Agreement referenced below), including those trademarks as more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto (such trademarks and other Collateral, the "2010 Trademark Collateral"; and together with the 2017 Trademark Collateral, the "Trademark Collateral"), of DTLR pursuant to a Security Agreement for Trademarks, dated as of December 7, 2010 (as amended, supplemented, reaffirmed, amended and restated or modified from time to time, the "2010 Trademark Agreement"; and together with the 2017 Trademark Agreement, the "Trademark Agreements"; any capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Trademark Agreements), made by DTLR, in favor of the Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, which agreement was recorded December 10, 2010, with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004429, Frame 0750 and assigned to the Grantee pursuant to the Assignment of Security Agreement for Trademarks, dated as of October 17, 2013, which agreement was recorded October 21, 2013, with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005134, Frame 0177; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the full satisfaction and discharge of all obligations secured by the Trademark Agreements, the Grantors have requested that the Grantee release its security interest granted pursuant to the Trademark Agreements in the Trademark Collateral, including all goodwill associated with the Trademark Collateral, and the Grantee (acting on behalf of the Lender Parties) has agreed to do so on the terms and conditions set forth in that certain payoff letter executed by the Grantee and the Grantors contemporaneously herewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee (acting on behalf of the Lender Parties) hereby (i) terminates, releases and discharges its security interest and all of its right, title and interests in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and all such right, title and interests are hereby reassigned to

the Grantors, respectively, without representation or warranty of any kind and (ii) authorizes and requests that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable officer in any successor office or any similar office in any other country record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be signed by it is duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as Grantee

By: Mad Tole

Name: Michael Pick Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

# EXHIBIT A

# **Trademark Registrations**

Name of Gwner	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	I MATTER!	86786681	10/31/2015	5202656	5/16/2017
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	BELOW THE WAIST BTW	86393712	9/12/2014	4723686	4/21/2015
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	HOME SEWN HS	86069579	9/19/2013	4525399	5/6/2014
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	NO BOYS ALLOWED	86055538	9/4/2013	4717301	4/7/2015
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	NO BOYS ALLOWED	86055551	9/4/2013	4717302	4/7/2015
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	GET FAME US	86055577	9/4/2013	4525296	5/6/2014
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	DENIM HOUSE	85917320	4/29/2013	4561270	7/1/2014
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	SNEAKER VILLA	85851283	2/15/2013	4392327	8/27/2013
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	GET FAME. US	85850199	2/14/2013	4400154	9/10/2013
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	HOME SEWN	85850228	2/14/2013	4553488	6/17/2014
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	HOME SEWN	85850242	2/14/2013	4553489	6/17/2014
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	WWW.RUVELLA.COM	85850218	2/14/2013	4720661	4/14/2015
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	SNEAKER VILLA	85815023	1/3/2013	4712920	3/31/2015
Sneaker Villa, Inc.	VILLA JOIN THE MOVEMENT	77311646	19/23/2007	3588267	3/10/2009

**Trademark Applications** 

N/A.

## **EXHIBIT B**

## **Trademark Registrations**

Trademarks	Owner	Application/ Filing Date	Status	Application/ Registration No.
DTLR	DTLR, Inc.	December 22, 2003	Active	Reg. No. 2910244
Your Fashion . . Your Lifestyle!	DTLR, Inc.	December 22, 2003	Active	Reg. No. 2993764
Basketball Buc\$	DTLR, Inc.	May 16, 2007	Active	Reg. No. 3439397
Homeroom Huddie	DHLR, Inc.	May 16, 2007	Active	Reg. No. 3637277

## **Trademark Applications**

N/A.

**RECORDED: 07/01/2021**